

# WireGuard VPN Software

## **Disclaimer and Terms of Service Agreement**

**Important:** Please read this disclaimer and terms of service agreement carefully before downloading, installing, or using the WireGuard VPN software provided by the Archdiocese of Atlanta Information Technology (IT) department. By downloading, installing, or using the software, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions outlined below. If you do not agree with these terms, do not download, install, or use the software.

## 1. Software Provision and Purpose:

The Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department provides WireGuard VPN software as a service to authorized personnel for secure remote access to designated Archdiocese resources. This software is provided "as is" and "as available" without any warranties of any kind, either express or implied. The primary function of the software is to establish a secure, encrypted connection between your device and the archdiocese network resources.

#### 2. No Warranty:

The Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department makes no representations or warranties about the suitability, reliability, availability, timeliness, accuracy, or security of the WireGuard VPN software. Specifically, but not limited to, we do not warrant that the software will be error-free, uninterrupted, or that any specific results will be obtained through its use.

#### 3. Assumption of Risk:

You acknowledge and assume all risks associated with downloading, installing, and using the WireGuard VPN software. This includes, but is not limited to, the risk of data loss, system damage, security breaches, and interruptions in service. You are solely responsible for ensuring the security and integrity of your own devices and data.



## 4. Limitation of Liability:

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the Archdiocese of Atlanta, its officers, employees, agents, and contractors shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages, including but not limited to, damages, data loss, interruption, or any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary loss, arising out of or related to the use or inability to use the WireGuard VPN software, even if the Archdiocese has been advised of the possibility of such damages. Further, *it is understood that being able to use the WireGuard VPN to remotely connect to the Archdiocese of Atlanta's network resources is optional and deemed a privilege.* 

## 5. Data Responsibility:

You are solely responsible for the backup and protection of your own data. The Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department is not responsible for any loss of data that may occur as a result of using the WireGuard VPN software, regardless of the cause. It is crucial that you maintain regular backups of any important data on your device.

#### 6. Acceptable Use:

You agree to use the WireGuard VPN software only for authorized purposes related to your work or association with the Archdiocese of Atlanta. You agree not to use the software for any illegal or unauthorized activities. You are responsible for complying with all applicable laws, regulations, and Archdiocese policies while using the software.

## 7. Software Updates:

The Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department may, at its discretion, provide updates to the WireGuard VPN software. You are responsible for installing these updates promptly. Failure to install updates may result in security vulnerabilities or loss of functionality.



## 8. Termination of Service:

The Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department reserves the right to terminate your access to the WireGuard VPN software at any time, with or without cause.

### 9. Entire Agreement:

This disclaimer and terms of service agreement constitutes the entire agreement between you and the Archdiocese of Atlanta IT department regarding the WireGuard VPN software and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether oral or written.

By signing below, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this disclaimer and terms of service agreement.

User Name:	 	 
User Signature:		
ooor orginataro.	 	
Date:		

Please submit this form to the AoA IT Department by attaching it to a "General Assistance" ticket submitted on the helpdesk at (<a href="https://help.archcatl.com">https://help.archcatl.com</a>)